total Shares in issue, pursuant to the Share Purchase Mandate:

(a)	 by way of purchases made entirely out of capital and held as Treasury Shares;

(b)	 by way of purchases made partially out of profits, with the balance out of capital, and held
as Treasury Shares;

(c)	 by way of purchases made entirely out of capital and cancelled; and

(d)	 by way of purchases made partially out of profits, with the balance out of capital, and
cancelled,

on the audited financial statements of the Group and the Company for FY2020 are set out below:

(1)	 Certain numerical figures set out in this Annual Report, including financial data presented in millions or thousands and percentages, have
been subject to rounding adjustments, and, as a result, the totals of the data in this Annual Report may vary slightly from the actual arithmetic
totals of such information.

G.H.Y Culture & Media Holding Co., Limited
Annual Report 2020198

(a)	 Purchases of 85,903,360 Shares representing 8.0% of such issued Shares made entirely out
of capital and held as Treasury Shares

Group Company

After Share Buyback After Share Buyback
Before
Share

Buyback
Market

Purchase

Off-
Market

Purchase

Before
Share

Buyback
Market

Purchase

Off-
Market

Purchase

$’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000
As at 31 December

2020
Share capital 14 14 14 14 14 14
Share premium 117,889 117,889 117,889 117,889 117,889 117,889
Capital reserve 629 629 629 – – –
Statutory reserve 297 297 297 – – –
Retained earnings 38,731 38,731 38,731 7,719 7,719 7,719
Treasury shares – (63,770) (66,807) – (63,770) (66,807)
Translation reserves 1,066 1,066 1,066 – – –

Total Equity 158,626 94,856 91,819 125,622  61,852  58,815

NTA(1)  149,572  85,802  82,765  117,104  53,334  50,297
Current Assets  219,689  155,919  152,882  127,104  63,334  60,297
Current Liabilities  67,053  67,053  67,053  10,000  10,000  10,000
Total Borrowings  7,125  7,125  7,125  -   -   -
Cash and Cash

Equivalents  111,931  48,161  45,124  101,648  37,878  34,841
Profit for the year 38,066 38,066 38,066 17,861 17,861 17,861

Number of Shares
(‘000) (Excluding
Treasury Shares) 1,073,792 987,889 987,889 1,073,792 987,889 987,889

Weighted Average
Number of Shares
(‘000) 916,731 873,779 873,779 916,731 873,779 873,779

Financial Ratios
NTA per Share(2)

(cents)  13.93  8.69  8.38  10.91  5.40 5.09
Basic EPS(3)(4) (cents)  4.15  4.36  4.36  1.95  2.04 2.04
Current Ratio (times)  3.28  2.33  2.28  12.71  6.33 6.03
Gearing Ratio(5)

(times)  0.10  0.17  0.17 – – –

Notes:

(1)	 NTA refers to net assets less intangible assets, which include right-of-use assets, goodwill, intangible assets, deferred
tax assets and investment in subsidiaries.

(2)	 NTA per Share equals to NTA divided by the number of issued Shares outstanding as at 31 December 2020.

(3)	 Basic Earnings Per Share (EPS) equals to profit for the year divided by the weighted average number of Shares
during FY2020.

(4)	 Based on the total number of 1,073,792,000 issued Shares before the Share Purchase as at the Latest Practicable
Date and 987,888,640 issued Shares (excluding Treasury Shares) after the Share Purchase.

(5)	 Gearing ratio is computed based on the sum of borrowings, lease liabilities and film investment funds from investors
over total equity.

G.H.Y Culture & Media Holding Co., Limited
Annual Report 2020 199

(b)	 Purchases of 85,903,360 Shares representing 8.0% of such issued Shares made partially out
of profits, with the balance out of capital, and held as Treasury Shares

Group Company

After Share Buyback After Share Buyback
Before
Share

Buyback
Market

Purchase

Off-
Market

Purchase

Before
Share

Buyback
Market

Purchase

Off-
Market

Purchase

$’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000
As at 31 December

2020
Share capital 14 14 14 14 14 14
Share premium 117,889 117,889 117,889 117,889 117,889 117,889
Capital reserve 629 629 629 – – –
Statutory reserve 297 297 297 – – –
Retained earnings 38,731 38,731 38,731 7,719 7,719 7,719
Treasury shares –  (63,770)  (66,807) –  (63,770)  (66,807)
Translation reserves 1,066 1,066 1,066 – – –

Total Equity  158,626  94,856  91,819  125,622  61,852  58,815

NTA(1)  149,572  85,802  82,765  117,104  53,334  50,297
Current Assets  219,689  155,919  152,882  127,104  63,334  60,297
Current Liabilities  67,053  67,053  67,053  10,000  10,000  10,000
Total Borrowings  7,125  7,125  7,125  -   -   -
Cash and Cash

Equivalents  111,931  48,161  45,124  101,648  37,878  34,841
Profit for the year 38,066 38,066 38,066 17,861 17,861 17,861

Number of Shares
(‘000) (Excluding
Treasury Shares) 1,073,792 987,889 987,889 1,073,792 987,889 987,889

Weighted Average
Number of Shares
(‘000) 916,731 873,779 873,779 916,731 873,779 873,779

Financial Ratios
NTA per Share(2)

(cents)  13.93  8.69  8.38  10.91  5.40  5.09
Basic EPS(3)(4) (cents)  4.15  4.36  4.36  1.95  2.04  2.04
Current Ratio (times)  3.28  2.33  2.28  12.71  6.33  6.03
Gearing Ratio(5)

(times)  0.10  0.17  0.17 – – –

Notes:

(1)	 NTA refers to net assets less intangible assets, which include right-of-use assets, goodwill, intangible assets, deferred
tax assets and investment in subsidiaries.

(2)	 NTA per Share equals to NTA divided by the number of issued Shares outstanding as at 31 December 2020.

(3)	 Basic Earnings Per Share (EPS) equals to profit for the year divided by the weighted average number of Shares
during FY2020.

(4)	 Based on the total number of 1,073,792,000 issued Shares before the Share Purchase as at the Latest Practicable
Date and 987,888,640 issued Shares (excluding Treasury Shares) after the Share Purchase.

(5)	 Gearing ratio is computed based on the sum of borrowings, lease liabilities and film investment funds from investors
over total equity.

G.H.Y Culture & Media Holding Co., Limited
Annual Report 2020200

(c)	 Purchases of 85,903,360 Shares representing 8.0% of such issued Shares made entirely out
of capital and cancelled

Group Company

After Share Buyback After Share Buyback
Before
Share

Buyback
Market

Purchase

Off-
Market

Purchase

Before
Share

Buyback
Market

Purchase

Off-
Market

Purchase

$’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000
As at 31 December

2020
Share capital  14  13  13  14  13  13
Share premium  117,889  54,120  51,083  117,889  54,120  51,083
Capital reserve  629  629  629  -   -   -
Statutory reserve  297  297  297  -   -   -
Retained earnings  38,731  38,731  38,731  7,719  7,719  7,719
Treasury shares – – – – – –
Translation reserves 1,066 1,066 1,066 – – –

Total Equity  158,626  94,856  91,819  125,622  61,852  58,815

NTA(1)  149,572  85,802  82,765  117,104  53,334  50,297
Current Assets  219,689  155,919  152,882  127,104  63,334  60,297
Current Liabilities  67,053  67,053  67,053  10,000  10,000  10,000
Total Borrowings  7,125  7,125  7,125  -   -   -
Cash and Cash

Equivalents  111,931  48,161  45,124  101,648  37,878  34,841
Profit for the year 38,066 38,066 38,066 17,861 17,861 17,861

Number of Shares
(‘000) (Excluding
Treasury Shares) 1,073,792 987,889 987,889 1,073,792 987,889 987,889

Weighted Average
Number of Shares
(‘000) 916,731 873,779 873,779 916,731 873,779 873,779

Financial Ratios
NTA per Share(2)

(cents)  13.93  8.69  8.38  10.91  5.40  5.09
Basic EPS(3)(4) (cents)  4.15  4.36  4.36  1.95  2.04  2.04
Current Ratio (times)  3.28  2.33  2.28  12.71  6.33  6.03
Gearing Ratio(5)

(times)  0.10  0.17  0.17 – – –

Notes:

(1)	 NTA refers to net assets less intangible assets, which include right-of-use assets, goodwill, intangible assets, deferred
tax assets and investment in subsidiaries.